

No. 19–1004

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*, DEBTORS,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*, PETITIONER

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC., RESPONDENT.

*On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM P4
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv–vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vii
STATEMENTS OF FACTS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. SECTION 365(c)(1) REQUIRES THE “ACTUAL” TEST AND NOT THE “HYPOTHETICAL” TEST TO DETERMINE WHICH EXECUTORY CONTRACTS ARE ASSUMBALE BY DEBTORS IN POSSESSION.....	5
A. The Text of § 365(c)(1), Interactions Between It and Other Provisions in the Code, and Its Legislative History All Support the Use of the “Actual” Test.....	5
1. The “hypothetical” test fails to give distinction to the terms “trustee” and “debtor in possession” as used in § 365(c)(1) and additionally, fails to give effect to § 365(c)(1)’s conditional clause.....	6
2. The “hypothetical” test makes the “or assign” language in § 365(c)(1) superfluous.....	8
3. The “hypothetical” test creates a conflict between the “applicable law” language used in § 365(c)(1) and § 365(f).....	9
4. House Report Number 1195 confirms that Congress never intended to create a “hypothetical” test for § 365(c)(1).....	11
B. The “Actual” Test Makes Successful Reorganization More Likely and Prevents Abuse of Bankruptcy Proceedings.....	12
1. The “hypothetical” test prevents debtors from being able to reorganize.....	13
2. The “actual” test promotes the integrity of contractual relationships and upholds the principles of Chapter 11.....	15

- II. SECTION 1129(a)(10) REQUIRES A “PER PLAN” RATHER THAN A “PER DEBTOR” APPROACH TO PLAN CONFIRMATION..... 17
 - A. Section 1129(a)(10) Is Clear on Its Face and in Context where It Requires That “at least one class of claims that is impaired under the plan has accepted the plan.”..... 17
 - 1. The language of § 1129(a)(10) is clear on its face and requires the “per plan” approach..... 18
 - 2. The language of § 1129(a)(10) requires the same outcome when “plan” is replaced with “plans” consistent with § 102(7)..... 19
 - 3. The surrounding provisions of § 1129(a) indicate the “per plan” approach is the correct reading of the statute..... 20
 - 4. The “per plan” approach does not cause de facto substantive consolidation..... 22
 - B. The “Per Plan” Approach Better Advances the Policies and Purposes of Chapter 11 Reorganizations..... 24
 - 1. The “per debtor” approach allows lone creditors to frustrate successful joint reorganizations..... 25
 - 2. Creditors retain specific and powerful protections under the Bankruptcy Code that make the “per debtor” approach unnecessary..... 26
- CONCLUSION..... 28
- APPENDIX A..... I
- APPENDIX B..... VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	5
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	18
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	4
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	9, 18, 22
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt.</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	13
<i>N.C.P. Marketing Grp., Inc. v. BG Star Prods. Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 1145 (2009).....	13–15
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	13, 15, 25
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011).....	18
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	6
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	24
<i>Toib v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	15, 17, 24–25
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	10–11
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	6

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS

<i>Bonneville Power Admin. v. Mirant Corp.</i> , 440 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bonham</i> , 229 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>JPMCC 2007-C1 Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props., Inc. (In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc.)</i> , 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Little People’s Sch., Inc. v. United States</i> , 842 F.2d 570 (1st Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Summit Inv. & Dev. Corp. v. Leroux</i> , 69 F.3d 608 (1st Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
